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Don Adams, Fuels Manager  
Viking Energy of McBain 
6751 West Gerwoude Drive  
McBain, Michigan 49657 
Phone:  231-825-2772 (press 12) 
Fax:  231-825-8024 
E-mail:  donald.adams@gdfsuezna.com 
TDF User 
 
Chris Phillips, Co-Chair 
Michigan Waste Industries Association 
124 West Allegan, Suite 1900 
Lansing, Michigan 48933 
Phone:  269-207-4824 
Fax:  616-388-3342 
E-mail:  cphillips@bestway-disposal.com 
Solid Waste Industry 
 
John Becsey, Executive Director 
Asphalt Pavement Association of Michigan 
2937 Atrium Drive, Suite 202 
Okemos, Michigan 48864 
Phone:  517-323-7800 
Fax:  517-323-6505 
E-mail:  jbecsey@apa-mi.org 
Asphalt Pavement Industry 
 
Chuck Mills 
Asphalt Pavement Association of Michigan 
2937 Atrium Drive, Suite 202 
Okemos, Michigan 48864 
Phone:  517-323-7800 
Fax:  517-323-6505 
E-mail:  cmills@apa-mi.org 
Asphalt Pavement Industry 
 
Robert Meyer, Jr. 
Meyer Construction 
300 Haynes Street  
Cadillac, Michigan 49601 
Phone:  231-775-3542 
Fax:  231-775-5022 
E-mail:  bmeyer@cadillaccasting.com 
Processor & Rubber/Plastic Manufacturer 
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Michael Blumenthal, Vice President 
Rubber Manufacturers Association 
1400 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005 
Phone:  202-682-4882 
Fax:  202-682-4854 
E-mail:  michael@rma.org 
Rubber/Tire Manufacturers 
 
Peter Capon, QC Director 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. 
3626 Elkhart Road  
Goshen, Indiana 46527 
Phone:  574-875-5183 Extension 20264 
Fax:  574-875-8405 
E-mail:  pcapon@rieth-riley.com 
Rubber Modified Asphalt Installer 
 
James Clift, Policy Director 
Michigan Environmental Council 
602 West Ionia Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48933 
Phone:  517-487-9539 
E-mail:  james@environmentalcouncil.org 
Environmental Organizations (not active) 
 
Neal Frey, Business Development Manager 
Entech Inc. 
10440 CR 2 
Middlebury, Indiana 46540 
Phone:  574-612-5031 
E-mail:  neal.frey@entech.com 
www.4entech.com 
www.crumbrubbersite.com 
Processor/Hauler; crumb rubber, TDF and tire rings 
 
Bud Dingus, General Manager 
Primary Fuels- Environmental Rubber 
6515 North Dort Highway  
Flint, Michigan 48505 
Phone:  810-240-9833 
Fax:  810-787-5193 
E-mail:  bdingus@fortistar.com 
Processor/Hauler; TDF 
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Tom Frazier, Legislative Liaison 
Michigan Townships Association 
P.O. Box 80078  
Lansing, Michigan 48909-0078 
Phone:  517-321-6467 
Fax:  517-321-8908 
E-mail:  tom@michigantownships.org 
Townships 
 
Steve Currie 
Michigan Association of Counties 
935 North Washington  
Lansing, Michigan 48906 
Phone:  517- 372-5374 
Cell: 616-389-5823 
Fax:  517-482-4599 
E-mail:  scurrie@micounties.org 
Counties 
 
Alan Huffman, President 
Huffman Rubber 
7510 25 1/2 Mile Road  
Homer, Michigan 49245 
Phone:  517-568-3353 
Fax:  517-568-7378 
E-mail:  huffmanrubber@voyager.net 
Processor/Hauler; TDF, Buffings 
 
Crystal Rogers, Environmental Specialist 
City of Detroit, Department of Public Works 
8221 West Davison 
Detroit, Michigan 48238 
Phone:  313-876-0426 
Cell:  313-350-1384 
E-mail:  gilbertcr@detroitmi.gov 
City of Detroit 
 
Joseph Shrader 
Shrader Tire and Oil of Michigan Inc. 
8687 East US 223  
Blissfield, Michigan 49928 
Phone:  419-472-2128  
Fax:  419-471-2534 
E-mail:  joe.shrader@shrader.biz 
Retreader 
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Mark Meyer, Controller 
Shrader Tire and Oil of Michigan Inc. 
8687 East US 223  
Blissfield, Michigan 49928 
Phone:  419-472-2128 extension 128 
Fax:  419-471-2534 
E-mail:  mark.meyer@shrader.biz 
Retreader 
 
Rebecca Mullins,  
CM Rubber Technologies 
4711 Pere Marquette  
Coleman, Michigan 48618 
Phone:  989-465-0200 
E-Mail:  cmrubber@yahoo.com 
Processor/hauler; TDF, Playground Material 
 
Timothy Olson,  
Olson Tire Service 
704 East Pickard Road  
Mt. Pleasant, Michigan 48858 
Phone:  989-773-7978 
Fax:  989-773-4355 
E-mail:  timrolson@hotmail.com 
Retreader 
 
Amy Drumm 
Michigan Retailers Association 
603 South Washington Avenue  
Lansing, Michigan 48933 
Phone:  517-372-5656 
Fax:  517-372-1303 
E-mail:  adrumm@retailers.com 
Retailers 
 
Bill Halen 
Michigan Retailers Association 
603 South Washington Avenue  
Lansing, Michigan 48933 
Phone:  517-372-5656 
Fax:  517-372-1303 
E-mail:  whallan@retailers.com 
Retailers 
 

mailto:mark.meyer@shrader.biz
mailto:cmrubber@yahoo.com
mailto:timrolson@hotmail.com
mailto:adrumm@retailers.com
mailto:whallan@retailers.com


Ada Takacs, Volunteer Programs Coordinator 
Adopt-a-Forest Program 
3730 Mill Road 
Grawn, Michigan 49637 
Phone:  231-534-5569 
Fax:  231-263-7904 
E-mail:  takacsa@michigan.gov 
Web site:  http://www.cleanforests.org/ 
 
Rick Brown 
TES Filer City Station Limited Partnership 
700 Mee Street  
Filer City, Michigan 49634 
Phone:  231-723-6573 Extension 103 
E-mail:  richard.brown@cmsenergy.com 
 
Samantha Harkins 
Michigan Municipal League 
320 North Washington Square, Suite 110 
Lansing, Michigan 48933-1152 
Phone:  517-908-0306 
E-mail:  sharkins@mml.org  
Municipal League 
 
Gary Melow, Director 
Michigan Biomass 
P.O. Box 11 
Ithaca, Michigan 48847 
Phone: 989-763-0672 
E-mail: richard.brown@cmsenergy.com 
TDF user 
 
Bruce Bart 
Cobalt 
1111 North Centerville Road 
Sturgis, Michigan 49091 
Phone: 269-625-1617 
E-mail: bbart@cobaltrubber.com 
Processor/Hauler; Crumb, Mulch and Manufactured Rubber Plastic Products 
 
Brian Radkte 
Silver Lining Recycling, LLC 
3776 11th Street 
Wyandotte, Michigan 48192 
Phone: 734-324-4800 
Email: bradtke@wyan.org 
Processor/Hauler; TDF 
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Mike Demski 
Deerpath Recyclers 
56625 Woodhouse Drive 
Dowagiac, Michigan 49047 
Phone: 269-783-1247 
E-mail: info@deerpathrec.com 
Processor/Hauler, TDF, Crumb 
 
Wayne Shotwell 
Belle Tire 
1000 Enterprise Drive 
Allen Park, Michigan 48101-3029 
Phone: 313-203-2195 
E-mail: wshotwell@belletire.com 
Retailer/End-User 
 
Larry Fisher 
American Recycling Center, Inc. 
655 Wabassee Drive 
Owosso, Michigan 48867 
Phone: 989-725-5100 
Fax: 989-725-5122 
E-mail:  lfisher@americanrecycling.com 
Rubber Buffings; Non-Tire Rubber Recycling 
 
Steve Baird 
Michigan Tire, Inc. 
29245 Michigan Avenue 
Inkster, Michigan 48141 
Phone: 313-283-6655 
E-mail:  sbkb@wowway.com 
Independent Scrap Tire Hauler 
 
Randy Whipple 
Randy’s Auto Salvage 
1641 South Wolf Lake Road 
Muskegon, Michigan 49442 
E-mail:  Ransalvage1983@aol.com 
Phone:  231-788-5075 
Salvage Yards 
 
Janice Wilford/Allen Krizek, Michigan Department of Agriculture and Rural Development 
Advisory role for items concerning agricultural tires or agricultural use of tires 
 
John Barak 
Michigan Department of Transportation 
Phone:  517-322-4967 
E-mail: barakj@michigan.gov 
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DEQ Staff: 
Lansing Office  
 Elizabeth Browne 517-284-6552 brownee@michigan.gov 
 Steve Sliver 517-284-6595 slivers@michigan.gov 
 Rhonda Oyer 517-284-6591 oyerr@michigan.gov 
 Rich Brim 517-284-6545 brimr@michigan.gov 
 Mike Marshall 517-284-6586 marshallm7@michigan.gov 
 Michelle Oberlin 517-284-6590 oberlinm@michigan.gov 
 
District Offices 
Detroit Field Office: Ann Vogen 313-456-4663 vogena@michigan.gov 
Kalamazoo:  Nadine Deak 269-567-3592 deakn@michigan.gov 
   Fred Sellers 269-567-3595 sellersf@michigan.gov 
 
  
Other DEQ Representatives 
Air Quality: Rob Dickman 231-775-3960 dickmanr@michigan.gov 
 
DNR, Law Enforcement Division, Environmental Investigations Section 
  Angela Brown 517-780-7483 browna2@michigan.gov 
 
On mailing list to stay in touch with what is going on in the tire industry: 
 
Kimberly Smelker, Project Engineer 
Granger III and Associates, LLC 
16980 Wood Road  
Lansing, Michigan 48906 
Phone:  514-371-9726 
Fax:  517-371-9776 
E-mail:  ksmelker@grangernet.com 
Waste Industry 
 
Matthew Smego, Associate Legislative Counsel 
Farm Bureau 
7373 West Saginaw Highway 
P.O. Box 30960 
Lansing, Michigan 48909-8460 
Phone: 517-323-7000 ext. 2044 
Fax: 517-323-0230 
E-mail: msmego@michfb.com 
 
Loanna Ammerman, Research Assistant 
Legislative Service Bureau 
P.O. Box 30036 
Lansing, Michigan 48909 
ID mail: 4th Floor-Boji Tower 
Phone: 517-373-5200 
Fax: 517-373-0171 
E-mail: Lammerman@legislature.mi.gov 
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Mary Sikora 
Recycling Reasearch Institute/Scrap Tire News 
E-mail: mary_s@ix.netcom.com 
 
Observers: 
 
Alisa Cosby, Tire Managment 
E-mail:  flatrocktire@yahoo.com 
 
Henry Hamilton, Animat CA 
586-268-3750 
E-mail:  hamiltonassestsvcs@yahoo.com 
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